Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON FEBRUARY 02, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (On Official Business)
Hon. Pería C. Tumaliuan	-do- (on Official Business)
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 048-2016

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN AND EXECUTE THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DENR-EMB RO2 FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT FOR THE "ADOPT-AN-ESTERO PROGRAM"

WHEREAS, the "Adopt-an-Estero Program" is a collaborative undertaking among the Estero Communities, Donor-Partner, Local Government Unit/s, other government agencies and the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR);

WHEREAS, the Department of Environment and Natural Resources—Environment Management Bureau (DENR-EMB) recognizes the vital role of the community as partners of the local government unit/s in achieving a cleaner, safer and healthier environment;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao supports the "Adopt-an-Estero Program" by active participation in the actual clean-up of wastes, debris and silt and by implementing and preparing plans to sustain a clean estero and reducing water borne diseases.

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVED, as it is hereby **RESOLVED,** to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign and execute a Memorandum of Agreement with the DENR-EMB RO2 for and in behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the "Adopt-an-Estero Program."

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, and to Ms. Isabel B. Anzia, Ph.D., Chief, Pollution Control Division, Adoptan-Estero Focal Person, EMB RO2, for their information and guidance.

On motion of Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas, duly seconded by Hon. Estelita U. Dayag and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 048-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED on its Third and Final Reading under suspended rules.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

æl